

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT & ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-III,
VAISHALI AT HAJIPUR**

A.B.P. NO. 482 of 2025

Arising out of Kartahan P.S. Case No. 152/2024

U/ss – 191(2), 190, 126(2), 115(2), 76, 303(2), 352, 351(2) B.N.S.

=====

Vikram Paswan & Others		Petitioners
-----------------------------------	-------	--------------------

Versus

The State of Bihar		Opposite Party
---------------------------	-------	-----------------------

=====

Appearance :

For the petitioners : Sri Pramod Kumar Singh, Ld. Adv.

For the State : Sri Khalid Lateef, Ld A.P.P.

19.08.2025

ORDER

1. This bail application has been filed on 21.02.2025 and Vide order dated 27.02.2025 the direction was given to call for case diary.
2. The Ld. A.P.P. has submitted while hearing on 19.08.2025 that despite the several communication with the S.H.O., the case-diary has not yet been available.
3. Heard. Due to non-compliance of the earlier order the bail application could not be disposed of whereas the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in ***Satyendra Kumar Antil Vs. C.B.I.*** (2022), 10 S.C.C. 51 ; 2022 OnLine SC 825 has directed the concerned authority to dispose of bail application within a prescribed period of time which is binding upon all the concerned agencies as well.
4. Therefore, Keeping in view of aforesaid facts and circumstances as well as submissions made by the counsels, the S.H.O. of **Kartahan Police Station** is directed to be physically present/adequately represented alongwith the Show-cause and Case-diary on 10.09.2025 as to why despite the Court's order and communication through Prosecution Agency of the State, non compliance of orders have been made. In the meanwhile, no coercive step shall be taken against the petitioner till the next date, i.e., 10.09.2025. Let a copy of this order be communicated to **the S.P. Vaishali** for taking necessary action in this regard for urgent compliance.
5. Office Clerk is directed to send the Notice at once. Let the hearing of this A.B.P. be put up on 10.09.2025.

Dictated

Gaurav Kamal

District & Addl. Sessions Judge-III, Vaishali at Hajipur.

19-08-2025